are needed in addition to increasing efficiency of staff and extending the scope of cooperation
with subcontractors. The Collective Labor Agreement has been terminated by the Company. At present,
negotiations are being conducted over a new collective labor agreement and further group dismissal.

Interest rate risk: The Company holds cash in its bank accounts and has loan liabilities to banks.
Additionally, the Company’s debt includes liabilities due to bonds issued. The aforesaid liabilities are
based on floating interest rates. The entities monitor the situation in the financial market, analyze trends
and forecasts concerning reference market rates of interest so as to be able to take decisions, when
appropriate, on conclusion of contracts as part of the available limits to hedge themselves against
the unfavorable rises in interest expense related to borrowings.

Interest rate risk – sensitivity analysis

The table below presents sensitivity of the gross profit/loss to reasonably possible changes in interest
rates with all other factors held constant (in relation to floating-rate liabilities).

47. Sensitivity analysis – interest rate changes

Value at risk

Increase/decrease by
+0.50% -0.50%

Year ended 31 December 2014
Cash at bank 514 422 2 581 (2581)
Bank loans and credit facilities (principal) 265 827 (1 329) 1 329
Performance bonds issued by banks 220 570 1 103 (1 103)
Finance lease liabilities 947 (5) 5
Bonds 162 419 (812) 812
Effect on gross profit/loss - 1 538 (1 538)

Deferred tax - (292) 292
Total  1 246 (1 246)

Value at risk

Increase/decrease by
+0.50% -0.50%

Year ended 31 December 2013
Cash at bank 319 430 1 597 (1 597)
Originated loans 22 643 113 (113)
Bank loans and credit facilities 653 290 (3 267) 3 267
Finance lease liabilities 2 522 (13) 13
Bonds 126 890 (634) 634
Effect on gross profit/loss - (2 204) 2 204

Deferred tax - 418 (418)
Total  (1 786) 1 786

Polimex – Mostostal S.A.
Annual Financial Statements in Conformity with the IFRS

as endorsed by the European Union
for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2014

(unless stated otherwise, figures in tables are in PLN ‘000)

Page 97

48. Currency risk

The cash flows from financing activities of Polimex-Mostostal are characterized by a relatively high
sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange rates, which is due to the fact that revenue is generated
in foreign currencies, mainly EUR.

Natural hedges, i.e. hedging the currency risk through the entry into transactions that generate costs

[…]

to manage the currency risk it is exposed to more efficiently.

Currency risk exposure*

 31 December 2014 31 December 2013

EUR USD GBP EUR USD GBP

Trade receivables 23 742 846 2 065 41 022 4 264 362

Collateralized bank loans 553 - - 195 - -

Trade liabilities 5 439 87 211 10 937 78 (208)

Gross carrying amount 17 750 759 1 854 29 890 4 186 570

Estimated sales 13 978 - 5 619 61 063 - 951

Estimated costs 3 398 1 493 1 378 24 961 8 724 158

Gross exposure 10 580 (1 493) 4 241 36 102 (8 724) 793

FX forwards - - - - - -

FX options - - - - - -

Net exposure 28 330 (734) 6 095 65 992 (4 538) 1 363

* amounts presented in the respective currencies

Polimex – Mostostal S.A.
Annual Financial Statements in Conformity with the IFRS

as endorsed by the European Union
for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2014

(unless stated otherwise, figures in tables are in PLN ‘000)

Page 98

Currency risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2014

 Carrying
amount

EUR/PLN USD/PLN GBP/PLN

exchange
rate

exchange
rate

exchange
rate

exchange
rate

exchange
rate

exchange
rate

(change
+10%)

(change -
10%)

(change
+10%)

(change -
10%)

(change
+10%)

(change -
10%)

Cash and cash equivalents 21 808 1 331 (1 331) 4 (4) 846 (846)

Trade receivables 115 444 10 119 (10 119) 297 (297) 1 128 (1 128)

Trade and other liabilities (21 724) (2 318) 2 318 (31) 31 (115) 115

Credit facilities, loans and
other sources of funding (2 357) (236) 236 - - - -
Effect on gross
profit/loss 113 171 8 896 (8 896) 270 (270) 1 859 (1 859)

Derivative financial
instruments  - - - - - -

Effect on other gross
comprehensive income  - - - - - -

Currency risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2013

 Carrying
amount

EUR/PLN USD/PLN GBP/PLN

exchange
rate

exchange
rate

exchange
rate

exchange
rate

exchange
rate

exchange
rate

(change
+10%)

(change -
10%)

(change
+10%)

(change -
10%)

(change
+10%)

(change -
10%)

Cash and cash equivalents 11 691 1 161 (1 161) 2 (2) 59 (59)

Trade receivables 184 775 17 013 (17 013) 1 284 (1 284) 181 (181)

Trade and other liabilities (44 559) (4 536) 4 536 (23) 23 103 (103)

Credit facilities, loans
and other sources
of funding (809) (81) 81 - - - -
Effect on gross
profit/loss 151 098 13 557 (13 557) 1 263 (1 263) 343 (343)

Derivative financial
instruments  - - - - - -

Effect on other gross
comprehensive income  - - - - - -

48.1. Commodity price risk

The economic efficiency of the Company’s manufacturing operations is highly dependent on fluctuations
in the prices of raw materials, mainly steel, aggregates and asphalt. The Company has implemented
a central materials procurement procedure (economies of scale, negotiating lower purchase prices).
However, the procedures implemented by the Company did not prove sufficiently effective in offsetting
the negative effect of rising prices of raw materials and commodities used under long-term contracts.